

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6563 OF 2004

RAKESH KUMAR Appellant (s)

VERSUS

LAXMAN SINGH RAWAT Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/08/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ashok Grover, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T.N. Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.P.Singh, Sr. Adv.for
Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.
No costs.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

[Signed Order is placed on the File]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6563 OF 2004

Rakesh Kumar ..Appellant

versus

Laxman Singh Rawat ..Respondent

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We have carefully perused the impugned judgment.

We agree with the High Court that mere widening of the road will
not amount to construction within the meaning of Section 21(a) of the

U.P.Urban Buildings (Regulation of Letting, Rent and Eviction) Act, 1972.

Hence, the Appeal is dismissed. No costs.

.....J.
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 06, 2009.

.....J.
[V.S. SIRPURKAR]